
ALCOHOL, DRUG ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES BOARD 
 OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY  

 
RESOLUTION NO. 22-05-04 

 
APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS 

 
1. Amendment to Resolution 21-05-04 Cuyahoga County Division of Children and Family 

Services (CCDCFS) Treatment Foster Care/Kinship Care Pilot Contract Extension 
2. Amendment to Resolution 21-11-07 Thrive Behavioral Health Center, Inc  
3. Amendment to Resolution 22-01-04 2022 Substance Use Prevention, Treatment and Anti-

stigma Campaign 
 

WHEREAS, the Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health Services Board of Cuyahoga County 
(ADAMHS Board) Chief Executive Officer (CEO) has determined it necessary and within the 
administrative and operational budget to amend the contracts with the following entities:   
 

1. Amendment to Resolution 21-05-04 Cuyahoga County Division of Children and Family 
Services (CCDCFS) Treatment Forster Care/Kinship Care Pilot Contract Extension to extend 
the project until June 30, 2023, utilizing the remaining balance of $93,880. The 
corresponding contract with Catholic Charities will also be extended until June 30, 2023; and,  

2. Amendment to Resolution 21-11-07 Thrive Behavioral Health Center, Inc to increase the 
contract to include the Class 2 Residential Facility Peer Seal of Quality Program for the time 
period June 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022 in the amount of $3,000. All other terms and 
conditions remain the same; and,    

3. Amendment to Resolution 22-01-04 2022 Substance Use Prevention, Treatment and Anti-
stigma campaign to identify vendors participating in this campaign and process the following 
contracts in the amount not to exceed $750,000:  
a. Lamar Billboards - $110,200 
b. Lamar Bus (GCRTA) Ads - $97,480 
c. iHeart - $70,000 
d. Audacy - $50,000 
e. Radio One - $71,965 
f. Fox 8 - $50,000 
g. Spectrum - $95,000 
h. Advance Ohio - $30,000 
i. Call and Post - $30,000 
j. Parma Observer - $8,064 
k. Lakewood Observer - $8,160 
l. Other local publications - $30,000 
m. Social Media/Digital (Spotify) - $15,700 
n. Direct Mailing/Print Materials - $83,431; and,  
 

WHEREAS, the ADAMHS Board Finance & Operations Committee reviewed the ADAMHS Board 
staff’s recommendations and recommends that the Board of Directors approve or ratify said contract 
amendments. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 
A. The ADAMHS Board of Directors authorizes amending the ADAMHS Board resolutions listed 

below: 
1. Amendment to Resolution 21-05-04 Cuyahoga County Division of Children and Family 

Services (CCDCFS) Treatment Forster Care/Kinship Care Pilot Contract Extension to extend 



the project until June 30, 2023, utilizing the remaining balance of $93,880. The corresponding 
contract with Catholic Charities will also be extended until June 30, 2023; and,  

2. Amendment to Resolution 21-11-07 Thrive Behavioral Health Center, Inc to increase the 
contract to include the Class 2 Residential Facility Peer Seal of Quality Program for the time 
period June 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022 in the amount of $3,000. All other terms and 
conditions remain the same; and,    

3. Amendment to Resolution 22-01-04 2022 Substance Use Prevention, Treatment and Anti-
stigma campaign to identify vendors participating in this campaign and process the following 
contracts in the amount not to exceed $750,000:  
a. Lamar Billboards - $110,200 
b. Lamar Bus (GCRTA) Ads - $97,480 
c. iHeart - $70,000 
d. Audacy - $50,000 
e. Radio One - $71,965 
f. Fox 8 - $50,000 
g. Spectrum - $95,000 
h. Advance Ohio - $30,000 
i. Call and Post - $30,000 
j. Parma Observer - $8,064 
k. Lakewood Observer - $8,160 
l. Other local publications - $30,000 
m. Social Media/Digital (Spotify) - $15,700 
n. Direct Mailing/Print Materials - $83,431. 

 
B. The ADAMHS Board Chief Executive Officer is authorized to execute any necessary contractual 

agreements.  
 

On the motion of Patricia James-Stewart, M.Ed., LSW, seconded by Gregory X. Boehm, M.D., 
the foregoing resolution was adopted.  
 
AYES: B. Boehm, E. Cade, G. Howard, P. James-Stewart, K. Kern-Pilch, M. Rodas,  
 Sharon Rosenbaum, H. Snider 
 
NAYS:  B. Jones 

  
ABSTAIN:  None 
 
DATE ADOPTED: May 25, 2022  


